Maine law.
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LANDS SET OFF FROM SMITHFIELD AND KENNEBEC. 535

Chapler $38. Cuase, 538.

An act to set off a portion of the farm of Stephen D. Burgess from Smithfield, and
annex the same to Norridgewock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatwes
in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Seer. 1. All that part of the farm of Stephen D. Burgess of Certain lands
Norridgewock, which is situate in Smithfield, and bounded as SS(::uci):gﬁglelmand
follows: begiuning at the angle in the town line on the east ﬁlﬁfﬁggs&ck
side of Fraucis Allen’s land; thence running southerly by said
Allen’s line thirty-three rods and one third to the southwest
corner of said Buargess’ lot; thence east by said Burgess’ south
line two hundred and forty rods to said Burgess’ southeast cor-
ner ; thence northerly to the town line about thirty-three rods;
thence west to the first mentioned bound, containing about
fifty acres is hereby set off from the town of Smithfield and
annexed to, and is made a part of the town of Norridgewock,

SEcn, 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its approval by the governor.

L Approved March 27, 1852.]

Chapter 539.
An act to set off certain persons with ther estates from the town of Kennebec to

the town of Vinthrop.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows .

Sger. 1. Samuel Richards? James Brainard and Orrin Brain- certain lands
ard, together with the following descrited territory, namely: 5e¢off from

- Kennebec and
beginning at the southeast corner of land of Orrin Brainard ; annexed to

thence northerly, binding on the east line of said Brainard’s’ Winop.
land and the east line of the farm of James Brainard, wo the
farm formerly owned by Luuke Perkins, in the town of Kenune-
bec, in the county of Kennebec, are hereby set off from said
town of Kennebec and annexed to the town of Winthrop.
Seer. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its approval by the governor.

[Approved Merch 30, 1852.]



